the company’s operations. Accordingly, management believes that the following information is useful to it
and investors in evaluating ongoing operating financial performance.

The following tables are considered non-GAAP and are not intended to be used or viewed in any respect
as substitutes for the company’s GAAP consolidated financial statements.  These non-GAAP measures
should only be viewed as a supplement to reported GAAP financials statements, and, in all cases, the
corresponding GAAP amounts are shown on the same line as the non-GAAP measure, to avoid any
possible confusion.

The following tables should be read in conjunction with JHI NV’s financial statements and related notes
contained in the 31 March 2006 Financial Report.

Management’s Analysis of Results: James Hardie – 4th Quarter and Full Year FY06

18

James Hardie Industries N.V.
Consolidated Balance Sheet

31 March 2006
(Unaudited)

 Pro Forma Pro Forma

US$ Million

Total Fibre
Cement

Operations
Asbestos
provision

As Reported
ASSETS
 Current assets:
  Cash and cash equivalents $   315.1 $   - $   315.1
  Accounts and notes receivable, net of
   allowance for doubtful accounts of $1.3
   million 153.2 - 153.2
  Inventories   124.0 - 124.0
  Prepaid expenses and other current assets 33.8 - 33.8
  Deferred income taxes  30.7 - 30.7
   Total current assets   656.8 - 656.8
  Property, plant and equipment, net 775.6 - 775.6
  Deferred income taxes 4.8 - 4.8
  Other assets 8.2 - 8.2
   Total assets $   1,445.4 $   - $   1,445.4

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
 Current liabilities:
  Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $   117.8 $   - $   117.8
  Current portion of long-term debt 121.7 - 121.7
  Short-term debt 181.0 - 181.0
  Accrued payroll and employee benefits 46.3 - 46.3
  Accrued product warranties 11.4 - 11.4
  Income taxes payable 24.5 - 24.5
  Other liabilities 3.3 - 3.3
   Total current liabilities 506.0 - 506.0
  Deferred income taxes 79.8 - 79.8
  Accrued product warranties 4.1 - 4.1
  Asbestos provision - 715.6 715.6
  Other liabilities 45.0 - 45.0
   Total liabilities 634.9 715.6 1,350.5
  Commitments and contingencies

 Shareholders’ equity
  Common stock, Euro 0.59 par value, 2.0
   billion shares authorised; 463,306,511 shares
   issued and outstanding 253.2 - 253.2
  Additional paid-in capital 158.8 - 158.8
  Retained earnings (deficit) 427.3 (715.6) (288.3)
  Employee loans (0.4) - (0.4)
  Accumulated other comprehensive loss (28.4) - (28.4)
   Total shareholders’equity 810.5 (715.6) 94.9
   Total liabilities and shareholders’
   equity $  1,445.4 $   - $  1,445.4

Management’s Analysis of Results: James Hardie – 4th Quarter and Full Year FY06

19

James Hardie Industries N.V.

Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the year ended 31 March 2006

(Unaudited)

 Pro Forma Pro Forma

US$ Million

Total Fibre
Cement

Operations
Asbestos
provision

As Reported

Net Sales
USA Fibre Cement $   1,218.4 $   - $   1,218.4
Asia Pacific Fibre Cement 241.8 - 241.8
Other  28.3 - 28.3

Total Net Sales $   1,488.5 $   - $   1,488.5
Cost of goods sold (937.7) - (937.7)
Gross profit 550.8 - 550.8
Selling, general and administrative expenses (209.8) - (209.8)
Research and development expenses (28.7) - (28.7)
SCI and other related expenses (17.4) - (17.4)
Impairment of roofing plant (13.4) - (13.4)
Asbestos provision - (715.6) (715.6)
Other operating expense (0.8) - (0.8)
EBIT  280.7 (715.6) (434.9)
Net interest expense (0.2) - (0.2)
Operating profit (loss) from continuing operations before income
   taxes 280.5 (715.6) (435.1)
Income tax expense
 (71.6) - (71.6)
Operating Profit (Loss) From Continuing Operations $   208.9  $   (715.6) $   (506.7)

Net Operating Profit (Loss) Including Discontinued
Operations $   208.9  $   (715.6) $   (506.7)

Effective Tax Rate 25.5% - -

Volume (mmsf)

USA Fibre Cement 2,182.8 - 2,182.8
Asia Pacific Fibre Cement 368.3 - 368.3

Average net sales price per unit (per msf)

USA Fibre Cement US$558 - US$558
Asia Pacific Fibre Cement A$872 - A$872

Management’s Analysis of Results: James Hardie – 4th Quarter and Full Year FY06

20

James Hardie Industries N.V

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
For the year ended 31 March 2006

(Unaudited)

 Pro Forma Pro Forma

US $ Million

Total Fibre
Cement

Operations
Asbestos
provision

As Reported

Cash Flows From Operating Activities
Net income (loss) $   208.9 $   (715.6) $   (506.7)
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash provided
   by operating activities:
  Depreciation and amortisation 45.3 - 45.3
  Deferred income taxes 4.3 - 4.3
  Prepaid pension cost 2.9 - 2.9
  Tax benefit from stock options exercised 2.2 - 2.2
  Stock compensation 5.9 - 5.9
  Asbestos provision - 715.6 715.6
  Impairment of roofing plant 13.4  13.4
  Other 1.7 - 1.7
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
  Accounts and notes receivable (24.0) - (24.0)
  Inventories (26.6) - (26.6)
  Prepaid expenses and other current assets (24.8) - (24.8)
  Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 24.4 - 24.4
  Other accrued liabilities and other liabilities 7.0 - 7.0
Net cash provided by operating activities 240.6 - 240.6

Cash Flows From Investing Activities
  Purchases of property, plant and equipment (162.0) - (162.0)
  Proceeds from disposal of subsidiary, net of cash divested 8.0  8.0
Net cash used in investing activities (154.0) - (154.0)

Cash Flows From Financing Activities
  Proceeds from borrowings 181.0 - 181.0
  Repayments of borrowings (37.6) - (37.6)
  Proceeds from issuance of shares 18.7 - 18.7
  Dividends paid (45.9) - (45.9)
  Collections on loan receivable 0.3 - 0.3
Net cash provided by financing activities 116.5 - 116.5

Effects of exchange rate changes on cash (1.5) - (1.5)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 201.6 - 201.6
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 113.5 - 113.5
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $   315.1 $   - $   315.1

Components of Cash and Cash Equivalents
  Cash at bank and on hand $   24.9 $   - $   24.9
  Short-term deposits 290.2 - 290.2
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $   315.1 $   - $   315.1

Management’s Analysis of Results: James Hardie – 4th Quarter and Full Year FY06

21

Disclaimer

This Management’s Analysis of results contains forward-looking statements. James Hardie may from time to time make forward-
looking statements in its periodic reports filed with or furnished to the United States Securities and Exchange Commission on
Forms 20-F and 6-K, in the annual reports to shareholders, in offering circulars and prospectuses, in media releases and other
written materials and in oral statements made by the company’s officers, directors or employees to analysts, institutional